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{OHN SPELLMAN

Governor

STATE OF WASHINGTON

DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY
7272 Cleamwvater Lane, LL-11 e Olympia, Washington 98504 e (206) 753-2353

July 6, 13881

Mr. Greg Allen

Lilyblad Petroleum Company
2244 Port of Tacoma Road
Tacoma, YWashington 98401

RE: Solvent Spill - July 1, 1981
Dear Mr. Allen:

Thank you for working with us and lowering the product level in an over-
filled, dirty solvent tank in your storage facility located within the
01d Fletcher 0i1 Terminal on Alexander Avenue. Our concerns and responsi-
bilities are not only to protect surface waters, but ground water as

well. Repeated minor spills and improper waste dispcsal by many companies

have all added up to cause a 1arger prob1em in Commencement Bay

We understand that this new1y added storage is temporary unt11 your new
compiex is built within a few years. However, we would encourage you
take the following measures at this site:

1. Number each tank for driver reference.

2. Arrange, possibly with the neighboring manned terminal, for inspec-
tion of the area.

3. Pressure test the tankage (without product) as this was reportedly
the third small leak at this small farm.

4. Add better gauging as driver may not always climb the tanks to take
tank product level measurements.

5. Set tank fill 11m1ts, adjusted to the tank s black color, and
nature of product, related to maximum local ambient temperatures.

In related matters, we will shortly forward to M¥r. Tegen our updated _
bulk plant design guidelines, plus add your company's name to our public
handout 1ist of solvent recyclers.

Also, as discussed with Mr. Tegen, we do encourage that your company
develop either singularly or in a co-op with other petroleum storagers/
transporters spill response kit/units. This was really emphasized again
for the Highway 101 Hoods Canal area as the third recent gasoline tanker
event occurred June 25, 1981, taking a long time to resolve because
necessary equipment was not available locally.

DONALD W, MOOS

Direcior
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1T you should have further questions, please contact me at (206) 753-2353
in Qlympia.

o SRR

Sincerely,

Jim Oberlander
Environmental Quality Inspector
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INSPECTION REPORT . :
A
To inspector o, Ol etade
Date of Visit /— b ,0(0 2 Permit Number /@"-0
Name of Entity %v—ﬂ&_ CAW SM 5&4«-70 Permit Expires
Ch i fto
City 77L Cﬂu—ax..’ County /0 New Industry _
Person Contacted A /5’4 / - /E—-C,%\,_ -
Type of Facility W
Receiving Water W-J
7
Type of Treatment System ’//y\,-e_.«
Operation: ? [0 satisfactory O Fair 0 Unsatisfactory

[} Does not comply with permit conditions

"f, Describe _J pptte. % ?béév . Z—/Z%&_ /z«uaa/‘i—, WJ
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To 3.‘7."‘ . m: ‘ Inspector TM Ob&f‘l
Date of Visit /=21 ~-82 120D I’H‘-s Permit Number

MName of Entity L.Iz bi c:.é N Permit Expires

City !ig o O " County @{geg f 7 New Industry

Person Contacted 6(‘&% H" l I'Qd'\

Type of Facility

Type of Treatment System

Operation: 0O  satisfactory 8 Fair 8 Unsatisfactory

O Does not comply with permit conditions
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. INSPECTION REPORT
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To _.D.Lﬁ:\' f - | inspector UTM 06'“' I‘U'C,'-UL— |
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. I\ !f \
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Operation: O satisfactory O Fair O Unsatisfactory

O Does not comply with permit conditions
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JOHN SPELLMAN

DONALD W MOCOS
Covernot Director
‘ STATE OF WASHINGTON
(- DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGCY
7272 Cleanwater Lane, LU-11 o  Olympia, Washington 98504 » (206} 753-2353
MEMORANDUM
TO: File
FROM: Jim Oberlander 8.(3.

SUBJECT: "Lilyblad Pond” and Related Fill, Tacoma
DATE: March 5, 1982

This property, once a tidal wet land, has been filled with a mix of
waste from local industrial activity. The general location is centered
between 11lth and Lincoln Avenue, Taylor Way and Alexander Avenue; near
Chemical Processors, Poligen and behind the Washington Educators factory.

Mr. Glenn Tegen of Lilyblad Petroleum, also part owner of the Poligen
Petroleum Tank Farm, wishes to develop a ten-acre site, southeast of the
Poligen area. Fill removal and site grading exposed the present pond
and revealed an unusual waste. .

[ Working closely with Mr. Tegen, 23 test (backhoe) pits and several
S trenches were dug on the proposed site for observation and necessary
reviews.

The following comments were recorded while reviewing each recently dug
pit. A map with pit station location and property layout is attached.
An area photo was taken as well as 35 mm photo of some of the pits.
Some samples were also taken.

The field inspections February 18, and February 22, 1982, were conducted
after a period of very heavy rains.

JO:cl

Attachment



" JOHN SPELLMAN

Qovernor
g;; STATE OF WASHINGTON
&
DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY
MailStop PV-11 e Olympia, Washington 98504 e«  (206) 753-2800
T0: Merley McCall
FROM: D. Huntamer v .
SUBJECT: Anélysis of Hater Sémp1es from Commencement Bay,
Tacoma and International Paper, Longview, HWA.
DATE: March 4, 1982
The following water samples were received at the EPA Region 10
Environmental Laboratory for analysis of organic acid, base-
neutral and volatile compounds.
EPA# DOE# Recgived
(:) gA%1Y .7 et w07 1-27-82 - Lilyblad Pond behind Chem Pro
L d QA1 S 0 o e veeni97-82 - 096 Stopm. Drain - City Waterway,
o - Tacoma
04513 - 82-0327 2-1-82 International Paper Storm Water Ditch
04514 82-0328 2-1-82 International Paper Discharge Pond #2
04515 - 2-1-82 Field Blank
06500 82-0575 2-11-82  International Paper - Well #2A

The analysis results are attached

@ L .'cLuaA Co mpes e,
{ ®+@ %&Mflts B;( Jiw O‘D &(‘\cn.\r\A{'c'
Wl ﬁh{rgcom£5b

DONALD W. MOOS
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VOLATIIES

COMPILED BY: .
% nporatory:_R &g 100 X —EPA-revieen sy: (/1)
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DATE:
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SAMPLE # o451 {04512 04513 bty Lodast) 166800
TS _tig./o g/l | g/l ug,/i molll - s/l
LOQ — -l ~f{— 1= _
1. acrolein oo [ou +—>_| S0ul [0y Sty
2. acry]onifrﬂé S0 51— 23—1;& LN _95“11
| 3. 5enzene 20121 T2 [ 0| i [
4. -_carbon tetragh]oride ‘ QOA,:'} > 104 LN /0 4
* 5. ch}orobénzene' {209y QM IOM’. [0y 4 -/0,(4
6. 1,2-dichloroethane 2044 |. A4 4—> [Oan | Oty [04a]
T 1,1, -trichloroethane B0 44 [2om | 2a 04 | Qa1
(8. 1,1-dichloroethane D0 2> |10, | Qs low
9. 1,1,2—trich]oroethane 2044 2,(.{_ JOu }0{4‘ A IUZA:
10. 1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane 20 I JORLY [040] Q| i
11.  chloroethane A0 A +—2 ’0{4‘ A4 | /04
12.  2-chloroethylviny] .ether A0 4 | 2 > 1044 gh /OM
-13.  chloroform | '20/}:1’ 2:].‘ 2 [0} Dia ‘/v){a
14. 1,1-dichloroethylene _o?OUL. Q> | Jom bl /0;}3
=~ 15, 1,2-trans-dich1o.roethylene7 Qéﬁ 2ml JM 1042 gi—r _ s
16. 1,2-dichloropropane - | 200 {204 T2 [0ia] 2 -IU-M
17. 1,3-dichloropropylene Ao [ 2 A 104 10l D4 /04;
18.  ethylbenzene 120 | 2| 1O '(050. 9, 63
19.  methylene chloride 13007 Py - Nl | _;_W
( 1 methyl chloride 204 2.0 7 10y U {0
“_1. methyl bromide 204 | 2MT7 {0 4 /4
22.  bromoform 20U ;M JOu /04, 4 /OM
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"PROJECT: Dﬂt - U COMPILED BY:
LABORATORY mo,,ho?* EPA REVIEwED BY:

SAMPLE # . 10453 | p4sal 04513 o%‘m pYsist 00804
__UNITS ' %gi/f yg/ﬁ-ﬂﬁ/f_ _13/1? Jﬁjx,/f - }43/17
Lo - | B S Wt Bl Wt S N
23. .'dich1orobromomethane ' 014 QM ‘% i _14- -DU\
2. trichlorofiuoromethane . . Q'OM A ﬁ IOM'_.rQ,M‘ 110 45
25. _dichlorodifluoromethane - A0 14 QM 2 10 Q/q ' NM
26. chlorodibromomethane - - QOM A 'IOM idu Dl | 10 in
- _27. _ tetrachloroethylene : N 980 thq IOM MM_- ‘Qm ](}M
- 28. ‘toluene s - 304;3’,83 ’g 45—6 QM 37
9. trw‘chloroethy'fene ’45‘0‘/ 2 10 mm i - Uy n {,—
30.  vinyl chloride 1206 gy 10| D i e |
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" BASE/NEUTRAL COMPOUNDS
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3-3-%¥2

L 0JecT: D COMPILED BY:
-“LABORATORY. gggg"mjz -EPA. - Revieweo by 333
SAMPLE # w3511 | 0451|4573 [ousiy| oumr s o500
UNITS Mcgq/ﬁ,ﬂgﬂl_ 115/!1 po /L ,u{}z)g ug/f', 3
L0g S B B B I —
1. acenaphthene . - _-S'OLU\: 0,5’1&'6? LS-JON[J{I‘.? - (360
2. benzidine RO | 13 m]_Dpu 2900 IEW
3.-' 1,2,4-trichlorobenzene 4011 LLUL 400 '?’)M P
-4.. __hexachlorobenzene 9014 Q| 28m | Hom] | il
5. hexac.h'ioroethar;e 401 LLU— ’ H,UM Y ? 1A
‘6. bis(2-c—hloi~oethy1) ether /6’}4.‘ LUL 104 |04 ~ 24}1
.(. _2-chloronapthalene A 0:‘.-71{/1 ol JHair 0.8
F‘ 1,2-dichlorobenzene 5’%;;‘/(/ 30 Lia o | o }/\ JL{A-
9.  .1,3-dichlorobenzene .. | SO [ A4 [B.441 204 tP | ,,(,4
10.  1,4-dichlorobenzene Sl D512 10,5 )()‘;(A. S 144
11.- 3,3'-dichlorobenzidine Q_()M l}'{)\ ";\01’1. 240 ﬁ;‘s\ L0
<12 2,4-d1’n’itrotol.ue.ne 30,(/1_ 2 1244 1 40y © Zl,{,t.
13. 2 ﬁédinitroto]uene ‘ 3'01)[, 3M 3;01»\ éﬁl/\ [ 34
e D o 0o e O
15. '%mroanthene B Julodul!s 14301 30
16.  4-chlorophenyl phenyl ether Q,{/; 9/61 G 190u BM
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. 335 W@

LABORATORY : DA Q@_? low "ZREVIEHED BY: 3-3-%2
. TV0R | . —
FRACTION: SAMPLE # : o451 | {O4snlods13 | B4 s Lolsoe
CAS # NAME _' " hg/ﬂ uqa[ g/t | g /R /1 La/l
” ’(;?"21‘:'.‘3)_ ST R
v 55 mithfethd. masit| A D{FFAES )] /D] [Péd
Jog— ‘Aﬂ‘/’wy ' doncs | Fid feme.
2382 K Mo | le3o 977 | 20.
277 " . 00 / ' & A
R A W \ ‘ NP ?Mf‘) @IG
346 3. oot : f B I DO O I -
4-~7g’9 A - lapane o A )ff,l—n MDY
i L4~ p-%uu\s,::ﬁm\z - . J 1’; 7 i _ o
5. -86’—- ~4- 1,,129 (1- d;a/;i)d(/ y/ Ikouﬁfj. J/ DL .
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LABORATORY: £ A Egggm X
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BASE/NEUTRAL COMPCUNDS (continued)

DATE: 3-3-§»

DATE: ‘ 3.3 X2

vésoa'

 SAWLE £ o5y | 04sT p4514| 045)S”
uNITS | 53/#’ 'M%Z!L wafl M%[Q.ﬁgﬁ- ,agf/ﬂ
L0Q — | =l =1 = |z -~
39, - acenaphthvﬂene I,(,q‘ O;L{A Urﬁlzil 4014 { | .}L{
.40.  anthracene | - 44,1 O;L}’m L” 1950 < : ”0
a1. benz_o(ghi)pery]erie" L0 4 GM GM }Q‘G,u < 106
-~ 42. fluorene o 01%\ 49 940| - 3&0'
43. .-phe-nanthren'e 3)(4 O;Lf 0:"’1& 314 \/! : 70)"“!
44, dibehzo(a,h)anthracené é@m b An é,{,{ 129 i_t ' é!A |
(5. jndeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrenc b0y b\l iy [0 N by
 46. pyrene LL(A D.‘hA -] 170 (Er\ 1A
47.TCOD MDINDIYDIND ' , VD
-
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QIECT: - Dol - COMPILED BY: Q?/I KQ‘M,\M/[ DATE: | 3~%=8v
LABORATORY E PA mel_ REVIEWED BY: gﬂw S R R o .
SAMPLE # o245/ .oqsia pysI3 ULBIL! i5iS” Oésw _
UNITS ﬂgz/)?, ;’;%;ﬁwg//, ﬁg/wg/f o/l
LOQ | | - - . ~ i -
17. _ 4-bromophenyl phenyl ether 20 4n -QU[ 240 .AI@L\ 20
18.- bis(2-chloroisopropyl) ether.. b 0:Gyy 0.Cul P, ' .O;I_éu
-19. bis{2-chloroethoxy) methane /01/{ '}M @M W04 \ ) ’;M
20. - hexachlorobutadiene ’ | 404, Lf-M,JJ;OM 800( ‘ | ﬁb '-
21. hexachlorocyc]oﬁentadiene‘ 204 | 2 as DJA 3"5‘01,\- (&14
22. isophorone- o | Qi a T OIM (S'OM, }Q(A
23.  napthalene /O% a°§ 53 qud 1| Blsoe|
¢4. _nitrobenzene A0 U ;lm Wi td0p | Al
25. N—nifrqsodimethyhmine Foan OJL{,{ O-LUL AL Q D,L{,{,
26. . N-nitrosod.iphehy1ami'ne. %ou éM LO,{-A,QDM, E b
'27. N-nitrosodi-n-propylamine /O.LL: 01]44 (gj_,\, hou VJ 1,(,4,
28. bis(2-ethyl hexyl) phthalate |4 | L4 A ud3um > 0idin
29.  butyl benzyl phthalate |5z |105n| 05u Fa S 031
30.  di-n-bityl phthalate 0, % 0,081 0,3 | Y40, | S 0,144
31. . di-n-octyl phthalate Z—},UU 0:",,{,1 m W.u ~ 0.1
32. diethyl phthalate R A Ollh 0.4 le- ~ 0,1
33.  dimethyl phthalate D AL (024 10564 Y 1 D12
34. benzo(a)anthracene a Ou 2 Anilin 1
35.  benzo{a)pyrene [Sm [a,lf\ 61;\‘13;0{,1 S 44
. 3.  3,4-benzofluroanthene 20 1A 0244 AN 4?{1 O
37. _ benzo(k)fluoranthene Rou tadamldu |40 an
38.  chrysene L)OM )\'M /‘/»(/\ i =
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| ﬁ, prROJECT: . D OE  COMPILED BY:~ oate: -33-F2
 LasoraToRY:_EPA \QS?;M T REVIEMED bY: U/)/} B 4 DATE: _ 3-3-¥L
ACiU/ _ - ' J
FRACTION SAIPLE # & 0451 ] [045 1] 04513 | 09V Y)| 0418 LA
© CAS £ NAME Ft Fd F | P st (Rt
Al | RN R ‘ | |
Vod 3 Nemppnd /j&ﬂ «%ztxé,ﬂasz 93| ND| 968 ND
{24 . .
2-/3’5 ALREYVAR | {UD
s I,,L‘J*fm%ﬂ 932 || |97
s 4910 / -Wj L ; 1 ~
A —70—3 [ ;,W. 97 l »
6 f/c~é /ﬁ;‘w z,S—MM 92 \\/ N a2l
v - W : S
7. —‘;U'? 4 |80 16] 'E
5 123 ﬂw»nu s{oabfethf]985 | | || IND
1750/ )
9.-22~3% Mwﬂﬂm QY’M?}U ‘ ‘ 4
- _ l |
.;10-_,57.@1%,1%@4 i |V V] B\l
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0JECT: bo;i ----- COMPILED BY: 0/4/) M DATE: B -3— 3';,
LABORATOR\*:S’&TLX-EV REVIENED BY: Cf/}’) DATE: _3-3 g2
SAMPLE # _ oysi | lo sy 0‘15'!3 04514 [p4srs gs0d;
_UNITS Ly /B o A Jus R bl
. 10g - - — |- I =1~ i M
"l‘. 2,4;_6-trichlorophén0'i . 30;{,\ ZM S GU{A‘ ! A Hu
2. :p-chlofo—m—cresol‘ QOU 21 2,(/\ 401,L§' ' BN |
3. 2<chloropheno] 1Ol L | s 2044 L 0bu |
'4. 2,4-dichloropheno] 301 S Ban 10 (V] 1247
5. 2,4;dimethy1 phenol Q.UM A 290 ’-IO,IL:%) {J—.gu
- 6. '2-n1'tr‘o.ph-enol .- ' 40,{/& L)M ‘M S}DM %,..\ - Su
7. a-nitrophenol 1020441124 1128 P |~ Pl
8. 2,4-dinitrophenol 00141020 1 | 1 204124000, ‘ )jltt,u\_
9. .4,6—dinitro-o—c;esoi 40014 401 4UL4'30aq_ jqéL
10. 'pentéchlorophenol- )OOM 1044 350 720-00. 3400 |
11.' ' &M O,é,u 180001 )12 i 0,314
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AR R RN -
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i Y Tt et ol
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_.15.~7°17—A- . Yol IRV
079 bumgng |, 1-mehigl | .

26175 sl - Jizts

1579 i) 1-oniflyf —
7. ~43%-7 w | S 1¥50

(,{ 4.~ 5= Q'Wgﬁmb) W’;VQ 1 | %7 ‘ |
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571 ' L 1. 1 -
RS Y mzﬂ&fw JJ‘JW as7\ NDINDL Y] ¢ up
- sE Rl 5
Y2~ 403 /mﬁ?fsﬁw%z,sm 592 | ND ND
1o 55y Vi, by im0 |97 o Ik
oeags i ) . ] : ' 3
5750 bains, sithotoa mtthol| |14 D
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2 | ' - TENTATIVELY TDENTIFIED COMPOUNLS.
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DONALD W. MOOS
Covernor Director
é%« ' _ STATE OF WASHINGTON
“ DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY
MailStop PV-11 =  Olympia, Washington 98504 e * (206) 753-2800

ATQ: Mgrley McCall, Jim Oberlander '

FROM' -D. Huntamer Oﬁgf

SUBJECT: Analysis of Water Samp1es from Commencement Bay, Tacoma

for Pesticides and PCB's _
DATE :. April 26, 1982 - .
A

- The following water samples were analyzed for pesticides and PCB's

at the EPA Region 10 Laboratory.

EPA# DOE# RECEIVED

04511 ] wee  1427/82  Lilyblad Pond behind Chem-Pro

04512 . - 1/27/82 96" Storm Drain-City Haterwﬁy Tacoma
(_ . (dﬂf:-tl‘tj i’\") Nﬁt“*’lﬂl (7

The analyses results are attached.
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SAMPLE # o4-15j1l5421
UNITS  .: +af, |
L0g
1. aldrin - L 0450 005U,

2. dieldrin

3. chlordane

4. 4,4'-DDT

5. 4,4'-DDE

6. 4,4'-DDD 3

{ 7. -endosulfan I

8. -endosulfan 11

9. endosulfan sulfate

10. endrin

11. endrin aldehyde

12. heptachlor _ 1

13. heptachlor epoxide

14. - BHC A

15, - BHC B

16. - BHC G ‘

17. - BHC D v

18. PCB - 1242 | 9.0 540054
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SAMPLE # - : - o4-15// 1512 | '
UNITS ¢ al/
Log -
19. PCB - 1254 - Va0 210:05u
" 20. PCB - 1221 ' ‘ 0,05 | A
'21.PCB - 1232 "
22. PCB - 1248
23. PCB - 1260 |
24. PCB - 1016 L | v
‘i. 25. toxaphene b,. 304 0. 304
{
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HIN SPELLVIAN

DOMNALD W. MOCS
. Dwector

STATE OF WASHINGTON

DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY
7272 Cleanwater Lane, LL-11 o  Olympia, Washington 98504 e  (206) 753-2353

June 11, 1982

Mr. Glen Tegen .

Lilyblad Petroleum, Inc.
2244 Port of Tacoma Road
Tacoma, Washington .98401

Subject: Undeveloped Ten ﬁcre Site East of Poligen Tank Farm,
1700 Block Alexander Avenue, Tacoma

Dear Glen:

During the last several months, we have worked with Greg Allen of your
staff to review fill material deposited in this area which you recently
purchased. The evaluations have been an attempt to estabiish any present
or potential environmental liabilities associated with the materials;
both at the site or potentially migrating off-site. Then, if possible,
make recommendations that would work to reduce impacts. -

The task has been slow because we lacked factual information as to what
waste was dumped here and where it came from.

One test result would give us direction on other needed tests. Your
cooperation and assistance to dig test pits was of considerable help.

Our review cannot be considered an indepth study, but the following
facts and comments can be drawn.

1. I have worked as an inspector in the Tacoma area for eight years
and have observed some of the filling activities in this general
area.

To the best of my knowledge, waste filling has occurred upon the
native river delta/tidal marsh soils. Reportedly, some of this

area may have once been tilled and used as agricultural Tand. A
1957 air photo shows part of the area as a small Take. The Hart
Crowser and Associates, Inc., report, Geology of the Port of Tacoma,
is a good reference which describes soil conditions. The Dames and
Moore report, 1982 Historic Land Use Survey of the Tacoma Tideflats,
also adds some insight. Thus, the fill material of concern would
probably be no deeper than the reach of the back hoe used for the
test pits. : :

2. - Present surface water and upper groundwaters on your new property
in the porous fill may move towards the east and be pumped (Buffelen
Woodworking Company pump stations) to the Lincoln Street Ditch.
This ditch discharges to the Blair Waterway.

5



Mr. Glen Tegen
June 11, 1982-
Page 2

Surface drainage to the far west of the Poligen Area reaches a
storm catch basin near 11th Street which is piped to the Hylebos

Waterway.

To totally define the hydrology in this area of mixed Fill would be
very difficult.

Fi11 material in this ten-dcre area varies from dredge sand on the
south, old domestic garbage and concrete on the east, woodwaste and
possibly a 1ittle bag house dust in the middle and north; plus
stone blocks, wood waste and a considerable amount of white clay-
1ike substance along the west border (see field notes on Test Pits
for detail, memo enclosed). .

" I surmise the white clay-like substance extends well under your

Poligen Property and reaches mid-center of this new property:
probably, in a close arc around the pond that existed during the

investigation.

The white clay material may have come from Hooker Chemicals, Tacoma,
Organics Plant waste pond closed/remaved several years ago.

Our test data on a composite of this material reflects the levels

of organics to be Tow. A fish bioassay test on the material reflects
the material to be a dangerous waste per WAC 173-303. This category
of solid waste was only regulated as of March 11, 1982.

The high salt content of the substance may account for the fish
kill. We use fresh water organism for the bicassay test.

Mr. Lyle Feller, of Hooker Chemical, Tacoma, who also sampled this
material and has related his test data. He found the organics
lévels way below what was thought to have been in their pond sludge,
but the conductivity may be related to their salt brine production
method. We do know as a fact organics plant sludge was dumped at
several sites; though, the site for this area was thought to be
more toward the west.

A very defai]ed priority poliutant scan from a composite water
sample out of the site pond (1-27-82) may or may not reflect
groundwater/or run-off pollutants. Pollutants (oils) on the

‘ surface of this pond came, in a large part, from your own tank farm

loading rack next door.

These identified chemicals and concentrations also could vary
related to possible chemical stratification in this pond.

K
.
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Mr. Glen Tegen
June 11, 1982
Page 3

To-date, the numbers reflected in this priority pollutants Tiquid
scan are higher than any other 1iquid data gathered in Commencement
Bay. The "priority pollutants" concentrations (typed chemicals)
were under 1 part per million. Some of the same water sample
chemicals were also found in the white clay-like sludge. A majority
of the chemicals are also found in oils, solvents and degreasers.
The Tiquid and soil samples taken on January 6, 1982, found Tetra-
chloroethylene at 4. and 7. ppm, respectively.

The test hole #1T.soil'samp]ing data (February 22, 1982) showed
interesting levels of total Arsenic and Mercury. However, the
EP toxicity levels were below the federal RCRA limits.

A sampling of flows discharged by the Buffelen Pump Station and
towards 11th Street for priority pollutants and heavy and trace
metals would be most useful.

7. A ™control (baseline) sample(s)" are most difficult to establish
anywhere in the Tacoma Tideflats because of the many potential
current sources, past practices, airborn fallout, etc.

Standards and/or health/environmental limits are not set or even
known for many chemicals.

Washington Department of Ecology (WDOE) posture for this ten-acre site

is that development of this site may proceed, encouraging development
which will provide a tight, impervious cap with an impervious side seal;
shallow monitoring wells with french/drain laterals and a tightly lined
stormwvater system away from the area. This will hopefully provide entomb-
ment with monitoring access and potential limited pumping accessibility.

If, in the future, a serious environmental problem were to develop,
additional steps might be requested.

I am not totally familiar with all the aspects of the Federal Superfund
Legislation and the U. S. Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA's)
“game plan" for the Commencement Bay area. I would suggest a scheduled
sit down review with them. Phil HWong, EPA, at (206) 442-7216, would be
the contact.

Juring our February 5, 1982, meeting, we briefly discussed steps
invaolving WDOE on new plant construction at this site. We would require
engineering plans and specifications for review and approval 180 days
prior to construction. It is necessary that a SEPA checklist be completed
and filed with the city planning department. Prior to operation of the
facility, we would require a SPCC plan be completed. If the facility
requires a waste discharge permit or hazardous waste TSD permit, they
will also have to be started prior to site operation. Enclosed are
several construction guidelines that you will find helpful.
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Mr. Glen Tegen
June 11, 1982
Page 4

If you should have any questions on these matters, please contact me at
(206) 753-0135 in Qlympia.

Sincerely,
Yoo OVt S
Jim Oberlander
Environmental Quality Inspector

JO:si -
Enclosures

cc: Ken Lepic, Chem Security Systems, Inc.
Ron West, ChemPro, Seattle
Lyle Feller, Hooker Chemical Co.
Phil Wong, EPA
Doug Pierce, Tacoma-Pierce County Health Department
Frank Monahan, WDOE .
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FEBRUARY 18, 1982

10.

PIT NO.

1. Clear Water
No 01l
No Odor

All Dredge Soil Sand
Ground Water at Surface

Clear Warer

No 0il

No Cdor

Dredge Sand Spoils
Ground Water at Surface

Clear Water

No 0il

Dredge Spoils

Ground Water near Surface

Clear Water

No Odor

Dredge Spoil

Ground Water near Surface

Clear Water
No Odor -

Dredge Spoils and Some 0ld Domestic Garbage

Ground Water near Surface

Clear Water

No Qdor

Pit Run and Some Domestic Garbage
Ground Water at Surface

Clear Water
Mix of Wood and a Little White Lime
Ground Water 3' Below Grade

Clear Water

No 0Qil

No Odor :
Woodwaste and a Little Concret
Ground Water 3' Below Grade

- Minor Unknown Sheen on Water

Woodwaste and Concrete
Ground Water 4%' Below Grade

Clear Water
Woodwaste and Concrete -
Ground Water 4' Below Grade

T
-'.



FEBRUARY 18, 1982
Page 2

( 11. Woodwaste and Concrete
- Surface Soil Cap of Clay Like/White unknown Material -
Ground Water 4' Below Grade
Sample Taken of Clay Material

12. (Clear Water
Woodwaste and Concrete
Lots of a Clay Like White Unknown Material Cap

Lol

13. Clear Water
Woodwaste, Concrete, Pit Run and Clay Like White Unknown Material
Ground Water 3' Below Grade

FEBRUARY 22, 1982

1l4. Clear Water
Woodwaste and Concrete
Ground Water 3' Below Grade

15. "Flakes on Water™
Concrete and Clay Like, White Unknown Material
Cround Water 2' Below Grade

ﬂ 16. Brown Flakes on Water

Concrete Blocks and N.E. Side of "Hole Clay Like White Unknown
|¥ Material

Ground Water 18' Below Grade

17. Clear Water
. Concrete Blocks and Dirt
Ground Water 6" Below Grade

) 18. Clear Water
Dirt and Stone Blocks
Ground Water 18" Below Grade

{ 19. Clear {(muddy) Water
Dirt, Stone Blocks and Sand Blasting Sand
|._ : Ground Water 2' Below Grade

20. Clear (muddy) Water
Stone Blocks, Dirt and Dredge Sand
Ground Water 18" Below Grade

21. Clear (muddy) Water
Stone Blocks and Dredge Sand
Ground Water 12" Below Grade

22. Clear (muddy) Water
' Stone Blocks and Mostly Dredge Sand
Ground Water 18" Below Grade

23, Clear (muddy)} Water
Stone Blocks and Dirt
Ground Water 12" Below Grade



Page 3

TRENCHES Along Poligen Fence

T-1 All woodwaste with a little clay like, white unknown matérial on
top.

Ground Water 3' Below Grade
T-2 A 1ittle oil on water (from Poligen Tank Farm drain)
Mostly woodwaste with a little white clay

Ground Water 3' Below Grade

T-3 Water appeared to be woodwaste leachate
Woodwaste with "white clay" material below

T-4 Woodwaste but mostly white clay material
Ground Water 2%' Below Grade

T-5 Mostly “"white clay"
Ground Water 3' Below Grade

This field data was gathered working with Greg Allen of Lilyblad.
JO:cl

ce:  Greg Allen
Will Abercrombie, DOE

una Tireen IQ;.‘_,‘, C.’!‘r. H{A\+h
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